- Current contracts portfolio and contract renewals reflecting current market conditions, remaining
   life of asset, and historical utilisation rates
- Annual increase of operating revenues 3% (general sector inflation assumption)
- No mobilisation or demobilisation fees have been included

41

Expenses
- Operating expenses and overheads reflecting current market conditions and historical utilisation rates
- Annual increase of operating expenses and overheads 3%  (general sector inflation assumption)

Capital expenditures
- Capex reflecting long-term capex projections (excluding value enhancing investments)
- Annual increase of capital expenditures 3%  (general sector inflation assumption)

Pre-tax discount rate 8%. 									   -

Sensitivity:

- a 1% increase in the pre-tax discount rate would have lead to an additional impairment of
  USD 50 million
 - a 2% increase in the pre-tax discount rate would have lead to an additional impairment of
  USD 140 million
- a 2% decrease in the utilisation rate would have lead to an additional impairment of USD 23 million
- a 2% decrease in the average day rate would have lead to an additional impairment of
  USD 23 million

NOTE 9: OTHER FINANCIAL ITEMS

2017 2016

Gain on forgiveness of bond debt 0.0 197.6
Fair value adjustment currency forwards 7.9 32.8
Fair value adjustment interest rate swaps 11.9 36.9
Total other financial income 19.8 267.3

Currency loss (2.4) (40.4)
Other financial expenses (1.9) (1.7)
Total other financial expenses (4.3) (42.1)

42

NOTE 10: FINANCIAL ITEMS - IAS 39 CATEGORIES

Year ended 31 Dec 2017
Loans and

receivables

Fair value
through

profit and loss

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortised cost Total

Interest income 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4
Fair value adjustment currency forwards 0.0 7.9 0.0 7.9
Fair value adjustment interest rate swaps 0.0 11.9 0.0 11.9
Total financial income 1.4 19.8 0.0 21.2

Amortisation of borrowing costs 0.0 0.0 (3.0) (3.0)
Amortisation relating to abandonment
of hedge accounting

0.0 0.0 (13.2) (13.2)

Other interest expenses 0.0 0.0 (58.7) (58.7)
Other financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (4.3) (4.3)
Total financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (79.2) (79.2)

Net financial items 1.4 19.8 (79.2) (58.0)

Year ended 31 Dec 2016
Loans and

receivables

Fair value
through

profit and loss

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortised cost Total

Interest income 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3
Fair value adjustment currency forwards 0.0 32.8 0.0 32.8
Fair value adjustment interest rate
swaps

0.0 36.9 0.0 36.9

Gain on forgiveness of bond debt 0.0 0.0 197.6 197.6
Total financial income 0.3 69.7 197.6 267.6

Amortisation of borrowing costs 0.0 0.0 (3.0) (3.0)
Amortisation relating to abandonment
of hedge accounting

0.0 0.0 (18.0) (18.0)

Other interest expenses 0.0 0.0 (67.6) (67.6)
Other financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (42.1) (42.1)
Total financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (130.7) (130.7)

Net financial items 0.3 69.7 66.9 136.9

43

NOTE 11: TAXES

2017 2016

Taxes in income statement:
Taxes payable 9.8 19.1
Change in deferred tax (2.0) (2.0)
Total taxes in income statement 7.8 17.1

Temporary differences:
  Exit from Norwegian tonnage tax system 22.5 26.8
  Long-term liabilities (3.9) (1.7)
  Non-current assets (1.0) (1.2)
  Current liabilities 0.1 0.1
Basis for deferred tax 17.7 24.0
Recognised deferred tax 4.1 6.0

Deferred tax 1 January 6.0 7.8
Change in deferred tax in income statement (2.0) (2.0)
Translation difference 0.1 0.2
Deferred tax 31 December 4.1 6.0

Payable tax as at 31 December 18.2 22.8

The cumulated tax loss carried forward in Cyprus as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 amounted to USD
181 million and USD 128 million respectively. The tax rate in Cyprus is 12.5%. No deferred tax asset is
recognised in respect of this tax loss carried forward as utilisation of this deferred tax asset is deemed
not probable. The tax loss for each year may be carried forward for five years.

The majority of the Group's vessels are subject to taxation based on the rules for taxation of shipping
and offshore companies in Singapore.

The deferred tax liability related to the enforced departure of the vessel business from the Norwegian

[…]

Fair value of forward exchange contracts are estimated using quoted market prices. The fair value
estimates the gain or loss that would have been realised if the contracts had been closed out at the
balance sheet date.

A negative fair market value on currency forwards will be associated with a positive effect on the
fair market value of the underlying hedged item. For example, a NOK depreciation will cause a
negative fair market value on currency forwards, but a positive effect on the fair market value of
future operating expenses, capital expenditure, NOK denominated interest-bearing debt and NOK
denominated tax liabilities. A NOK appreciation will have the opposite effects.

As of 31 December 2017 there were no forward exchange contracts outstanding.

Currency risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant exchange rates and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A 10% strengthening/weakening of the USD against NOK and GBP will have the
following effects. Exposures to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are not material.

53

2017 2016
Pre-tax effects Income state-

ment effect
OCI effect Income state-

ment effect
OCI effect

USD +10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits (10.9) 0.0 (2.6) 0.0
Re-valuation currency forwards 0.0 0.0 (8.9) 0.0
Total (10.9) 0.0 (11.5) 0.0

USD - 10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits 10.9 0.0 2.8 0.0
Re-valuation currency forwards 0.0 0.0 15.8 0.0
Total 10.9 0.0 18.6 0.0

Interest rate risk
Interest on debt is in principle floating, but has been hedged to reduce the variability of cash flows in
the interest payments through the use of interest rate swap agreements. Prosafe evaluates the hedge
profile in relation to the repayment schedule of its loans, the company’s portfolio of contracts, cash
flow and cash in hand. The proportion hedged will normally lie between 75 and 100 per cent for all
loans.

Hedge accounting
The objective of the interest rate hedging is to reduce the variability of cash flows in the interest
payments for the floating-rate debt (i.e. cash flow hedging). Changes in the cash flows of the interest

[…]

hedge accounting of interest rate swaps. As from this date, any change in fair value of interest rate
swaps is taken through the income statement rather than via other comprehensive income.  As a
result of the abandonment of hedge accounting, an amount of USD 13.2 million (2016: USD 36.9
million) has been expensed in the income statement.

As of 31 December 2017, Prosafe’s hedging agreements totalled USD 1,000 million :

Notional amount Fixed rate Maturity Swap type Fair value
USD 400 million 2,3150 % 2022 Bullet (17.8)
USD 225 million 2,4440 % 2022 Bullet (12.8)
USD 135 million 2,3630 % 2022 Bullet (5.7)
USD 120 million 1,5330 % 2022 Bullet 0.5
USD 120 million 2,1280 % 2022 Bullet (3.6)
Total (39.4)

Fair value of interest rate swap agreements are estimated using quoted market prices. The fair value
estimates the gain or loss that would have been realised if the contracts had been closed out at the
balance sheet date.

54

Interest rate risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant forward curves and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A forward curve shift of ±100bps is applied in the analysis.

2017 2016

Pre-tax effects
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Forward curve +100bps
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 36.7 0.0 46.8 0.0
Total 36.7 0.0 46.8 0.0

Forward curve -100bps
Re-valuation interest rate swaps (38.3) 0.0 (49.5) 0.0
Total (38.3) 0.0 (49.5) 0.0

Changes in other comprehensive income related to financial instruments
As of 31 December 2017, the following changes in other comprehensive income were related to
financial instruments:

2017 2016
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 13.2 (22.2)
Total 13.2 (22.2)

Credit risk
In line with industry practice, other contracts normally contain clauses which give the customer
an opportunity for early cancellation under specified conditions. Providing Prosafe has not acted
negligently, however, the effect on results in such cases will normally be wholly or partly offset by a
financial settlement in the company’s favour. Following a potential notice of convenience termination,
the customer will have to pay Prosafe a substantial part of the remaining contract value.

Credit assessment of financial institutions issuing guarantees in favour of Prosafe, yards,